

National Bar Association President Issues Statement Condemning Trump Administration's Attempt to Erase Black History

Wiley S. Adams denounces removal of key African American artifacts from the Smithsonian as a direct attack on truth and justice

WASHINGTON, DC, UNITED STATES, May 1, 2025 /EINPresswire.com/ -- Wiley S. Adams, President of the National Bar Association, issued a firm and unequivocal statement today condemning the

٢

...this move represents yet another effort to marginalize Black Americans and distort the narrative of who we are as a nation." *Wiley S. Adams, NBA President* Trump administration's directive to remove pivotal artifacts from the <u>Smithsonian National Museum of African</u> <u>American History</u> and Culture.

"The National Bar Association is outraged and deeply disturbed by Trump Administration's attempt to erase Black History. This decision is more than a bureaucratic act—it is a deliberate assault on truth, history, and the dignity of Black Americans," said Adams. "We are deeply

disturbed by the effort to strip from public view the very items that chronicle our nation's long, painful, and triumphant journey toward justice."

Adams underscored that museums are not political tools, but spaces of collective learning and remembrance.

"The African American Museum preserves artifacts that bear witness to generations of struggle and progress. Removing them is an attempt to silence the voices of those who fought to shape this country."

He further emphasized the connection between this act and a broader erosion of democratic values.

"At a moment when the rule of law, free expression, and institutional independence are under attack, this move represents yet another effort to marginalize Black Americans and distort the narrative of who we are as a nation." President Adams reiterated that The NBA stands in full solidarity with the Smithsonian, its curators, and all Americans who recognize the urgent need to protect historical truth.

"We call on the public to demand the immediate restoration of these cultural artifacts. The full story of America must be preserved—not selectively edited."

Adams closed with a powerful affirmation:

"History cannot be hidden. The legacy of Black Americans cannot be erased, and we will not stand idle as our stories, struggles, and triumphs are pushed into the shadows."

Media Contact: WCP Consulting & Communications Email: media@nationalbar.org Phone: (336)345-2628

About the National Bar Association: The National Bar Association was founded in 1925 and is the nation's oldest and largest national network of predominantly African American attorneys and judges. The NBA represents the interests of more than 67,000 lawyers, judges, law professors, and law students worldwide.



NBA President Wiley S. Adams Speaks at Smithsonian National Museum of African American History

For more information about the National Bar Association, visit <u>https://nationalbar.org/</u>.

Tanya Wiley-Brown National Bar Association +1 336-345-2628 email us here Visit us on social media: LinkedIn Instagram Facebook YouTube

This press release can be viewed online at: https://www.einpresswire.com/article/808543768

EIN Presswire's priority is source transparency. We do not allow opaque clients, and our editors try to be careful about weeding out false and misleading content. As a user, if you see something we have missed, please do bring it to our attention. Your help is welcome. EIN Presswire, Everyone's Internet News Presswire[™], tries to define some of the boundaries that are reasonable

in today's world. Please see our Editorial Guidelines for more information. © 1995-2025 Newsmatics Inc. All Right Reserved.